expects the cumulative adjustment to increase retained earnings as of January 1, 2025 as a result of adopting this guidance in 2025.

Note 3 – Business Combination

On October 31, 2023, AME-HK completed its acquisition of a 40% equity interest in ZTech for $7 million in cash from Beijing Lianzhong Co., Ltd, an entity owned
by Ourgame International Holdings Limited, the holder of approximately 32% of AGAE’s outstanding common stock as of the acquisition date. Founded in Beijing in April
2022, ZTech is a mobile games developer and operator, specializing in the innovation, research, development and operation of premium card and Mahjong casual games. The
acquisition of Z-Tech will allow the Company to expand its operations into one of the most revenue generating segments of the global games industry.

The following information represents the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations, giving effect to the acquisitions as if they occurred at the beginning of
the year ended December 31, 2023.

For the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023
For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023
   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
  As reported   Adjustments   Pro-forma   As reported   Adjustments   Pro-forma
Revenues  $ 3,268,095  $ 5,195,247  $ 8,463,342  $ 4,461,527  $ 11,779,916  $ 16,241,443

Net loss  $ (691,218)  $ (324,679)  $ (1,015,897)  $ (2,585,005)  $ (410,223)  $ (2,995,228)

Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)  $ (0.07)   $ (0.08)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding   37,199,100   37,199,100   37,559,922   37,559,922

13

ALLIED GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Note 4 – Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments consist of the following:

Certificates of

Deposit
Equity Linked

Notes
FX Linked

Notes

Total
 Short-term
Investments

Balance as of January 1, 2024  $ 56,500,000  $ -  $ -  $ 56,500,000
Maturing of short-term investments   (6,500,000)   -   -   (6,500,000)
Purchase of short-term investments   4,800,000   -   -   4,800,000
Purchase of equity linked notes   -   14,852,073   -   14,852,073